
Participants’ List - Subregional exchange for the Caribbean on the restoration of forests and other ecosystems 
Castries, Saint Lucia – 9-13 March 2019 
 

No. Name Country/Organization Title Department Email 

Country Representatives    

1 Soraya Looby Antigua and Barbuda GIS Technician Ministry of Health, Wellness and the 
Environment loobysls@hotmail.com 

2 Ingeria Miller Bahamas Senior Forestry Officer Ministry of the Environment and 
Housing ingeriamiller@bahamas.gov.bs 

3 Bernard Thompson Barbados Officer-in-Charge Soil Conservation Unit, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Food Security BThompson@agriculture.gov.bb 

4 Francisco Maffei  Dominica 
Assistant Forest Officer-
Protection and 
Conservation 

Forestry, Wildlife and Parks Division fmaffei@hotmail.com 

5 Eder Audate Haiti Directeur Direction des Forêts et de l'Energie 
Renouvelable ederaudate@gmail.com 

6 Jerome Smith Jamaica Principal Director Forest Operations Division, Forestry 
Department jsmithemdmohe@yahoo.com  

7 Eric Browne Saint Kitts and Nevis Senior Forestry Officer Department of Environment eric.browne@gov.kn; 
chizme_21@yahoo.com 

8 Donatian Gustave Saint Lucia Research Officer 
Ministry of Agriculture, Food 
Production, Fisheries Rural 
Development  and Cooperatives 

donatian025@gmail.com 

9 Anthony Simon  Saint Vincent and the 
Grenadines  Forestry Officer Forestry Department anthony_simon73@hotmail.co

m 

10 Melinda Tanawara-Groenefelt Suriname Jr. Manager Research 
and Development   

Foundation for Forest Management and 
Production Control (SBB) 

melg_0702@hotmail.com; 
Tanawara-GroenefeltM@sbb.sr 

11 Ameer Roopnarinesingh Trinidad and Tobago Deputy Conservator of 
Forests Forestry Division ameerroopnarinesingh@gmail.c

om 

Indigenous peoples and local communities 

12 Ruth Spencer IPLC Coordinator Barnes Hill Community Development 
Organization 

ruthspencer5@gmail.com; 
rvspencer@hotmail.com 

Host government representatives    



13 H.E. Gale Rigobert Saint Lucia Minister  
Ministry of Education, Innovation, 
Gender Relations and Sustainable 
Development  

eduminister@education.gov.lc  

    Saint Lucia Minister Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, 
Natural Resources and Co-operatives   

14 Jahlin St Omer Saint Lucia Minister's Secretary Department of Sustainable 
Development jsstomer1@gmail.com  

15 Caroline Eugene Saint Lucia Permanent Secretary Department of Sustainable 
Development caroline.eugene@gmail.com 

16 Kate Wilson Saint Lucia Legal Officer Department of Sustainable 
Development kate.wilson@govt.lc 

17 Jannel Gabriel Saint Lucia   Department of Sustainable 
Development jgabriel.sded@gmail.com 

18 Cleopatra Anthony Saint Lucia   Department of Sustainable 
Development 

cleopatra.anthony.sde@gmail.c
om 

19 Alfred Prospere Saint Lucia Chief Forest Officer 
Ministry of Agriculture, Food 
Production, Fisheries Rural 
Development  and Cooperatives 

alfred.prospere@govt.lc  

20 Sarita Peters Saint Lucia Department of Fisheries 
Ministry of Agriculture, Food 
Production, Fisheries Rural 
Development  and Cooperatives 

sarita.peter@govt.lc; thomas.ne
lson@govt.lc 

21 Magdalene Henry-Fontenelle Saint Lucia Physical Planning 
Ministry of Agriculture, Food 
Production, Fisheries Rural 
Development  and Cooperatives 

mfontenelle@gosl.gov.lc 

Organizations / Experts / Staff  

22 Renato Crouzeilles International Institute 
for Sustainability Researcher  renato.crouzeilles@iis-rio.org 

23 Giles Romulus  GEF Small Grants 
Programme   UNOPS gilesr@unops.org 

24 Claus Eckelmann FAO 
Regional Forestry 
Officer for the 
Caribbean 

FAO, Caribbean regional office Claus.Eckelmann@fao.org 

25 John Brandt World Resources 
Institute Associate  John.Brandt@wri.org  

26 Chamberlain Emmanuel OECS Head Environmental Sustainability Cluster 
 
chamberlain.emmanuel@oecs.i
nt 



27 Joan Norville OECS     joan.norville@oecs.int  

28 Tamara Heartsill USFS 
Research Ecologist 
 and Director 

Sabana Field Research Station, Puerto 
Rico theartsill@fs.fed.us 

29 Lisa Janishevski Secretariat of the CBD      lisa.janishevski@cbd.int 

30 Blaise Bodin Secretariat of the CBD Consultant   blaise.bodin.consultant@cbd.in
t 

31 Teshia Jn Baptiste CARICOM Project Coordinator  ACP-EU MEAS Project   teshia.jnbaptiste@caricom.org     

32 Natalie Boodram CANARI Senior Technical 
Officer/Team Leader Biodiversity and Ecosystems Team  natalie@canari.org 

33 Alfred Prospere (tbd) St. Lucia    Session on Finance for restoration   
34 Karl Augustin (tbd) St. Lucia    Session on Agroforestry karl.augustine@govt.lc 

35 Cornelius Isaac OECS   Session on Agroforestry cornelius.isaac@oecs.int  

 


